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Commission Decision of 30 October 2007 laying down transitional measures
for structural requirements of certain establishments in the meat and milk

sectors in Bulgaria provided for in Regulations (EC) No 852/2004 and (EC)
No 853/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council (notified under
document number C(2007) 5238) (Text with EEA relevance) (2007/716/EC)

COMMISSION DECISION

of 30 October 2007

laying down transitional measures for structural requirements of
certain establishments in the meat and milk sectors in Bulgaria
provided for in Regulations (EC) No 852/2004 and (EC) No

853/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council

(notified under document number C(2007) 5238)

(Text with EEA relevance)

(2007/716/EC)

THE COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Community,

Having regard to the Act of Accession of Bulgaria and Romania, and in particular Article 42
thereof,

Having regard to Council Directive 89/662/EEC of 11 December 1989 concerning veterinary
checks in intra-Community trade with a view to the completion of the internal market(1), and
in particular Article 9(4) thereof,

Whereas:

(1) Commission Decision 2007/31/EC(2) lays down transitional measures as regards the
dispatch from Bulgaria to other Member States of certain products of the meat and
milk sectors, covered by Annex III to Regulation (EC) No 853/2004 of the European
Parliament and of the Council of 29 April 2004 laying down specific hygiene rules
for food of animal origin(3). Those products are to be dispatched from Bulgaria only if
obtained in a processing establishment listed in the Annex to Decision 2007/31/EC.

(2) The Food and Veterinary Office (FVO) carried out a mission in Bulgaria from 22 to
27 April 2007 with a view to assessing the situation of the processing establishments.
The Bulgarian authorities have demonstrated that they now have the capacity and
capability to evaluate establishments correctly for approval for intra-Community trade
and have solved the former problems of controls. Decision 2007/31/EC should therefore
be repealed.

(3) Regulation (EC) No 852/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 29
April 2004 on the hygiene of foodstuffs(4) and Regulation (EC) No 853/2004 provide
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for certain structural requirements for establishments falling within the scope of those
Regulations.

(4) In Bulgaria certain establishments in the meat and milk sectors need more time to
comply with the relevant structural requirements of Regulations (EC) No 852/2004 and
(EC) No 853/2004. Accordingly the structural requirements laid down in Regulation
(EC) No 852/2004, Annex II, Chapter II and in Regulation (EC) No 853/2004, Annex
III, Section I, Chapters II and III, Section II, Chapters II and III, and Section V, Chapter
I, should not apply to establishments listed in the Annex to this Decision until 31
December 2009, subject to certain conditions.

(5) As long as those establishments are in transition, products originating from those
establishments should only be placed on the domestic market or used for further
processing in Bulgarian establishments in transition. For the purposes of checking that
the products produced in those establishments are traded and placed only on the national
market the products should bear a different health or identification mark from that
provided for in Article 5 of Regulation (EC) No 853/2004 and that mark should be
communicated to the other Member States.

(6) Bulgaria should ensure gradual compliance with the relevant structural requirements
in accordance with an upgrading plan, approved by the competent national veterinary
authority, for each of those establishments. The plan should include a list of all
shortcomings and the planned date of their correction. Bulgaria should ensure that only
those establishments which fully comply with these requirements by 31 December 2009
may continue to operate.

(7) The measures provided for in this Decision are in accordance with the opinion of the
Standing Committee on the Food Chain and Animal Health,

HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION:

Article 1

The structural requirements laid down in Regulation (EC) No 852/2004, Annex II,
Chapter II and in Regulation (EC) No 853/2004, Annex III, Section I, Chapters II and III,
Section II, Chapters II and III, and Section V, Chapter I, shall not apply to establishments
listed in the Annex to this Decision until 31 December 2009.

Article 2

1 The following products shall only be placed on the domestic market or used for further
processing in establishments listed in the Annex:

a products originating from establishments listed in the Annex;
b products originating from integrated meat and milk establishments part of which is

listed in the Annex.

2 The products referred to in paragraph 1 shall bear a different health or identification
mark from that provided for in Article 5 of Regulation (EC) No 853/2004.

3 Bulgaria shall communicate the health or identification marks used for the products
referred to in paragraph 1 to the Commission, which shall forward the information to the other
Member States.
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Article 3

Decision 2007/31/EC is repealed.

Article 4

This Decision is addressed to the Member States.
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ANNEX

LIST OF MEAT PROCESSING ESTABLISHMENTS

No Veterinary No Name of
establishment

Town/street or
village/region

[F1]

[F2]

[F3]

[F4

F4

F4]

[F3

F3]

[F2]

[F5]

[F3]

12. BG 0201032 „Hidropont-M“
EOOD

s. Debelt
obl. Burgas

13. BG 0301013 EOOD „Haiklas
Treiding“

s. Kamenar

[F2]

[F6]

16. BG 0301017 ET „ALEKS-83
Aleksandar Dimov“

s. Lyuben Karavelovo
obl. Varna

[F3]

[F7]

[F1]

[F5

F5]

[F2]

23. BG 0601014 ET „M. M. – Milko
Minov“

s. Tarnak
ovl. Vratsa

[F8]

[F3]
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[F9]

[F10

F10]

[F2]

30. BG 0801025 ET „Lung-Ivan
Marinov“

s. Rosenovo

31. BG 0901005 „Baydano-Mladost
95“ EOOD

gr. Momchilgrad
Promishlena zona

32. BG 0901005 „Baydano-Komers“
OOD

gr. Momchilgrad
Promishlena zona

[F8]

[F6]

[F7]

[F2]

[F10]

[F7]

[F4]

[F10]

[F11]

[F5

F5]

[F6]

[F5]

[F9]

[F8

F8]

[F5

F5]

[F4]

[F5]

[F11]

[F6]

[F2]
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[F5]

[F4]

[F6]

[F2]

[F5]

[F7]

[F8]

[F3]

[F2]

[F10]

66. BG 2001009 „Promes – 97“ OOD s. Stoil voyvoda
obl. Sliven

[F10]

[F5]

[F10]

[F11]

71. BG 2201001 ET „Detelina-52“ gr. Novi Iskar
kv. Gnilyane
ul. „Shipka“ 1

[F2

F2

F2]

75. BG 2401002 ET „Kyuchukov-1-
Petar Kyuchukov“

gr. Stara Zagora

[F10]

[F5]

[F11]

[F9]

[F10]

81. BG 2701001 ET „Plakidi-Kiril
Kirilov“

gr. V. Preslav
mestnost „Tunesets“

[F6]

[F4]
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[F9

F9

F9]

87. BG 2801018 „Strandzha MP“
OOD

gr. Bolyarovo
obl. Yambolska,
promishlena zona

[F10]

[F2]

[F3]

[F2]

[F4]

[F9]

[F7]

[F3]

[F7]

[F8]

[F5]

[F2]

[F7

F7]

[F3]

[F5]

[F1]

[F5

F5]

[F3]

[F4]

[F5]

[F3]

[F11]

112. BG 1102002 „Ptimeks“ OOD gr. Troyan
ul. „Mizia“ 26
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113. BG 1202001 „Poultriprodakts“
EAD

gr. Montana
ul. „Diana“ 25

[F9]

[F4]

[F6]

[F10]

[F9

F9]

[F2

F2]

[F5]

[F2]

[F3]

[F5]

[F1]

[F10]

[F2]

129. BG 2302001 „Dzhiev - K“ EOOD gr. Kostinbrod

[F11]

[F9]

132. BG 2402001 „Gradus-1“ OOD gr. Stara Zagora
kv. „Industrialen“

[F3]

134. BG 2402005 „Tanev invest“
EOOD

s. Orizovo
obsht. Bratya
Daskalovi

[F5]

[F9]

[F2

F2]

[F3

F3]

141. BG 0305034 „Tranzh Treiding“
OOD

s. Konstantinovo
obl. Varna
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[F3

F3]

[F7

F7]

[F5]

[F6]

[F5]

[F7

F7]

[F5]

[F2]

[F5]

[F11]

[F2]

[F10

F10]

158. BG 0905004 ET „Margos“ gr. Kardzhali
zh. k. „Gledka“

[F3]

[F2]

[F7]

[F6]

[F2

F2]

[F10]

[F5]

[F3]

[F10]

[F6]

[F4]

[F3]

[F8]
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[F6]

[F5

F5

F5]

[F8]

[F3]

[F5

F5]

[F3]

[F7

F7]

[F4]

[F10]

186. BG 2205021 ET „Pashov-Simeon
Pashov“

gr. Sofia
Gara Iskar DK-3

[F5

F5]

[F2]

[F10]

[F5]

[F6]

[F5

F5]

[F9

F9]

[F5]

[F3]

[F4]

200. BG 2705002 „Raya treid“ EOOD s. R. Dimitrievo
obl. Shumen

[F2

F2]
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[F10

F10

F10

F10]

207. BG 2805014 „Nevimeks“ EOOD gr. Elhovo
ul. „G. S. Rakovski“
5

[F2]

[F4

F4]

[F5]

[F4]

213. BG 0204013 „Prolet-06-
Tsvetomira Petkova
Vasileva“ OOD

gr. Burgas,
kv. „G. Ezerovo“

[F2]

[F10]

[F7]

[F2]

218. BG 0204022 „Chikan grup“ OOD gr. Burgas
m. „Onikilika“

[F7]

[F4]

[F3

F3]

[F9

F9]

[F2]

[F7]

[F5]

[F7

F7]

[F5]
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[F7

F7]

[F10]

[F6]

[F2]

[F7

F7]

[F9]

239. BG 0604005 „Agrobiznes“ OOD gr. Vratza
ul. „Ilinden“

[F5]

[F8]

[F7]

[F4]

244. BG 0804002 ET „Vitabal“ gr. Dobrich
ul. „Balkan“ 20

[F11]

[F7

F7]

[F9]

249. BG 0904001 AD „Deniker-2“ s. Kirkovo
obsht. Kirkovo

[F7]

[F2

F2]

[F10

F10]

[F2]

256. BG 1104009 „Mesokombinat
Letnitza“ EOOD

gr. Letnitsa

[F7]

[F4]

[F2]
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[F1]

[F10]

262. BG 1204014 „Kartel“ OOD gr. Montana
kv. Kosharnik

[F9]

[F4]

[F2

F2]

[F7]

[F10]

[F5]

[F7]

[F2]

[F5]

[F10]

[F6]

275. BG 1504013 ET „Solun-IAD-Ivan
Deshev“

gr. Pordim

[F4]

[F6]

[F4

F4]

[F8]

[F2]

[F3]

[F1]

[F4]

[F5

F5

F5

F5]

[F10]
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[F5

F5]

[F9]

[F5

F5]

[F6]

[F5]

[F4]

[F11]

[F9]

[F5]

[F2]

[F8]

[F7]

[F2]

[F5]

[F10]

[F5]

[F11]

[F3]

[F4]

[F3]

[F2

F2

F2]

315. BG 2204001 „Li Mart I Ko“ OOD gr. Sofia
ul. „745“ 5

316. BG 2204005 „Dekom“ OOD gr. Sofia
ul. „Ivan Susanin“ 12

[F7]

[F4]

[F11]
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[F10]

[F3]

[F10

F10

F10]

325. BG 2204045 ET „Peycho
Dimitrov“

gr. Sofia
ul. „Slatinska reka“
14

[F10]

[F5

F5]

[F4]

[F2]

[F3]

[F11]

[F10

F10]

[F6]

[F10]

[F2

F2]

[F10]

340. BG 2304001 „Bres komers“ OOD s. Gorna Malina
industrialna zona

[F2]

[F10

F10]

344. BG 2304018 ET „Tsenko Ivanov-
Kokala“

gr. Etropole,
Mestnost Bash
Samokov

345. BG 2304019 ET „Tedi Komers-
Velichko Petrov“

gr. Kostinbrod
kv. Shiyakovtsi

[F2]

[F5
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F5]

[F3]

[F2]

[F7]

[F3]

[F6]

[F10]

[F1]

[F5]

357. BG 2604004 ET „Zhika-Zhivka
Georgieva“

s. Voden
obsht. Dimitrovgrad

[F10]

[F3]

[F10]

[F2]

[F3

F3

F3]

[F10]

[F2]

[F7]

368. BG 2704001 „Ivet“ EOOD s. Zlatna niva, obsht.
Kaspichan

369. BG 2704002 „Smyadovo“ OOD gr. Smiadovo
ul. „Kiril i Metodi“
36

[F5]

371. BG 2704009 „Eko Standart“ OOD gr. Shumen
kv. „Industrialna
zona“

[F10]

[F2]

374. BG 2804009 ET „Sanata-Stefan
Atanasov“

s. Bezmer,
obl. Yambolska
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[F8]

376. BG 2804011 ET „Magdalena
Vasileva-Magi“

gr. Yambol
ul. „Preslav“ 331

[F5]

[F8]

Textual Amendments
F1 Deleted by Commission Decision of 12 January 2009 amending Decision 2007/716/EC as regards certain

establishments in the meat and milk sectors in Bulgaria (notified under document number C(2008) 8988)
(Text with EEA relevance) (2009/31/EC).

F2 Deleted by Commission Decision of 14 December 2009 amending Decision 2007/716/EC as regards
certain establishments in the meat and milk sectors in Bulgaria (notified under document C(2009) 9906)
(Text with EEA relevance) (2009/953/EU).

F3 Deleted by Commission Decision of 21 October 2009 amending Decision 2007/716/EC as regards certain
establishments in the meat and milk sectors in Bulgaria (notified under document C(2009) 7929) (Text
with EEA relevance) (2009/774/EC).

F4 Deleted by Commission Decision of 8 July 2009 amending Decision 2007/716/EC as regards certain
establishments in the meat and milk sectors in Bulgaria (notified under document number C(2009) 5335)
(Text with EEA relevance) (2009/530/EC).

F5 Deleted by Commission Decision of 8 May 2009 amending Decision 2007/716/EC as regards certain
establishments in the meat and milk sectors in Bulgaria (notified under document number C(2009) 3442)
(Text with EEA relevance) (2009/376/EC).

F6 Deleted by Commission Decision of 22 October 2008 amending Decision 2007/716/EC as regards certain
establishments in the meat and milk sectors in Bulgaria (notified under document number C(2008) 6044)
(Text with EEA relevance) (2008/828/EC).

F7 Deleted by Commission Decision of 22 April 2008 amending Decision 2007/716/EC as regards certain
establishments in the meat and milk sectors in Bulgaria (notified under document number C(2008) 1482)
(Text with EEA relevance) (2008/330/EC).

F8 Deleted by Commission Decision of 13 August 2008 amending Decision 2007/716/EC as regards certain
establishments in the meat and milk sectors in Bulgaria (notified under document number C(2008) 4319)
(Text with EEA relevance) (2008/678/EC).

F9 Deleted by Commission Decision of 4 April 2008 amending Decision 2007/716/EC as regards certain
establishments in the meat and milk sectors in Bulgaria (notified under document number C(2008) 1230)
(Text with EEA relevance) (2008/290/EC).

F10 Deleted by Commission Decision of 17 December 2009 amending Decision 2007/716/EC as regards
certain establishments in the meat and milk sectors in Bulgaria (notified under document C(2009) 10049)
(Text with EEA relevance) (2009/995/EU).

F11 Deleted by Commission Decision of 24 June 2008 amending Decision 2007/716/EC as regards certain
establishments in the meat and milk sectors in Bulgaria (notified under document number C(2008) 2931)
(Text with EEA relevance) (2008/552/EC).

LIST OF MILK PROCESSING ESTABLISHMENTS

No Veterinary No Name of
establishment

Town/street or
village/region

[F11]

[F10]
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3. BG 0212050 „Vakom MP“ OOD gr. Sredets
obl. Burgas
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19. BG 1612021 ET „Deni-Denislav
Dimitrov-Ilias
Islamov“
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34. BG 2012019 „Hemus-Milk
komers“ OOD

gr. Sliven
Promishlena zona
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87. 912012 „Delyo Voivoda -
milk“ OOD

s. Dobromirtsi
obsht. Kirkovo
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116. 1712006 „Mesomania“ EOOD s. Vladimirovtsi
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129. 1712045 ET „AN-Nezhdet
Ali“

s. Mortagonovo
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131. 1712048 ET „Borisov i sin-
Borislav Borisov“

s. Lavino
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138. 2012008 „Raftis“ EOOD s. Byala
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149. 2112010 „Mechi chal milk“
OOD

gr. Chepelare
Stopanski dvor
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151. 2112023 ET „Iliyan Isakov“ s. Trigrad
obsht. Devin
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Stamboliyski“ 21
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